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LEE, C.J., FOR THE COURT:

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

¶1. Christopher Minor was indicted in the Circuit Court of Copiah County on two counts
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of sexual battery and one count of touching and fondling for lustful purposes.  One of the two

counts of sexual battery was dismissed prior to trial.  Minor was found guilty of the two

remaining counts.  During sentencing, the trial court found that Minor was guilty of one

crime because the fondling conviction merged with the sexual-battery conviction.  Minor was

sentenced to two concurrent fifteen-year sentences in the custody of the Mississippi

Department of Corrections.

¶2. Minor now appeals, arguing that the trial court erred in ordering him to serve two

separate sentences after merging the two counts charged in the indictment.  The State agrees

that the sentencing order should be clarified or, in the alternative, that Minor be re-sentenced.

FACTS

¶3. Minor’s daughter, Jane,  who was twelve years old at the time, accused Minor of1

touching her inappropriately.  Specifically, Jane testified that Minor “took [her] underpants

off and put his tongue between [her] front, [her] private area . . . .”  She testified that he told

her not to tell anyone this happened.  Jane stated that this happened more than once, although

she went on to state that Minor did not take her pants off more than one time.  She also

testified that he showed her “nasty pictures” and let her drink beer.

DISCUSSION

¶4. Minor argues that allowing his two sentences to stand would be a violation of double

jeopardy.  He asserts that the two counts with which he was charged stem from the same

action; thus, he was subjected to double jeopardy because he received two separate
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sentences.

¶5. Minor was indicted under Mississippi Code Annotated sections 97-3-95 (Rev. 2006)

and 97-5-23 (Rev. 2006).  Section 97-3-95(2), sexual battery, states: “A person is guilty of

sexual battery if he or she engages in sexual penetration with a child under the age of

eighteen (18) years if the person is in a position of trust or authority over the child including

without limitation the child’s . . . parent . . . .”  Section 97-5-23(2), gratification of lust,

states:

Any person above the age of eighteen (18) years, who, for the purpose of

gratifying his or her lust, or indulging his or her depraved licentious sexual

desires, shall handle, touch or rub with hands or any part of his or her body or

any member thereof, any child younger than himself or herself and under the

age of eighteen (18) years who is not such person’s spouse, with or without the

child’s consent, when the person occupies a position of trust or authority over

the child shall be guilty of a felony . . . .

¶6. Count I of the indictment was dismissed.  Count II charged Minor with “placing his

tongue into the vagina of the [victim]” in violation of section 97-3-95.  Count III stated that

Minor “did wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously lick the vagina of the victim” in violation

of section 97-5-23.

¶7. The trial judge made the following statement during Minor’s sentencing:

. . . [F]irst of all, for the record, I find that these two counts merge.  I believe

that the – because of the testimony that was introduced in the trial of this

cause, I believe that both Count A, which was Count 2 of the indictment, and

Count B, which was Count 3 in the indictment – I do believe that the two

counts merge because of the testimony.  So I’m going to – only going to

sentence as to one – one thing.  So therefore, the Court, for the – as to Count

2, the sexual battery – as to Count 2, the Court hereby sentences you to serve

15 years in the custody of the Mississippi Department of Corrections.  I will

also sentence you to serve 15 years in the custody of the Mississippi

Department of Corrections as to Count B, or Count 3 of the indictment. 

However, I will allow these two sentences to run concurrently, one with the
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other, which will give you one 15-year sentence to serve.

The sentencing order also reflects that the trial court “merge[d] the two counts as one” and

ordered that the two fifteen-year sentences “run concurrently one with the other.”

¶8. The Mississippi Supreme Court held in Friley v. State, 879 So. 2d 1031, 1035 (¶18)

(Miss. 2004), that when penetration is achieved by touching a child who is under the age of

consent, gratification of lust is a lesser-included offense of sexual battery.  Because it was

impossible in this case for Minor to have committed sexual battery without also having

committed the crime of gratification of lust, the two crimes must be merged.  Id.

¶9. One of the protections of double jeopardy is “against multiple punishments for the

same criminal offense.”  Gibson v. State, 818 So. 2d 372, 375 (¶10) (Miss. Ct. App. 2002)

(citing Thomas v. State, 711 So. 2d 867, 870 (¶14) (Miss. 1998)).  “We apply a de novo

standard of review to claims of double jeopardy.”  Woods v. State, 30 So. 3d 362, 365 (¶8)

(Miss. Ct. App. 2009) (quoting Boyd v. State, 977 So. 2d 329, 334 (¶14) (Miss. 2008)).  “[A]

conviction can withstand [a] double-jeopardy analysis only if each offense contains an

element not contained in the other.”  Boyd, 977 So. 2d at 334 (¶16) (citation omitted).  “If

they do not, the two offenses are, for double-jeopardy purposes, considered the same offense,

barring prosecution and punishment for both.”  Id.  (citation omitted).  Minor cannot be

found guilty of both crimes without his right against double jeopardy being violated.

¶10. The dissent asserts that sufficient evidence exists to support separate acts of

gratification of lust and sexual battery; thus, merger was unnecessary.  We agree that if

Minor committed the same act on more than one occasion, the separate charges could have

stood on their own and would have been appropriate.  However, the trial judge found
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insufficient evidence to support convictions based on two separate acts.  After hearing the

testimony, the trial judge determined that Counts II and III of the indictment stemmed from

a single act.  Count II stated that Minor “plac[ed] his tongue into the vagina of the [victim],”

and Count III stated that Minor “lick[ed] the vagina of the victim.”  Jane was asked

repeatedly “how many times did he come in and take your pants off . . . ?”  Each time Jane

responded that it was not more than one time.  The trial judge stated that “because of the

testimony that was introduced,” only one conviction was supported.  We find that the trial

judge’s decision was consistent with the evidence.

¶11. Minor should not have received two sentences, regardless of the fact that the sentences

were ordered to run concurrently.  The trial court recognized this by merging the two

convictions.  Nonetheless, the trial court ordered two separate sentences.  We affirm the

jury’s guilty verdict of sexual battery.  However, we reverse and render as to the conviction

of gratification of lust because it arose from the same event underlying the sexual-battery

charge.  Because the crimes merged, Minor is to serve a single fifteen-year sentence for

sexual battery.

¶12. THE JUDGMENT OF THE COPIAH COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT OF

CONVICTION OF COUNT II, SEXUAL BATTERY, AND SENTENCE OF FIFTEEN

YEARS IN THE CUSTODY OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF

CORRECTIONS IS AFFIRMED.  THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION OF COUNT

III, GRATIFICATION OF LUST, AND THE CONCURRENT SENTENCE OF

FIFTEEN YEARS IN THE CUSTODY OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF

CORRECTIONS IS REVERSED AND RENDERED.  ALL COSTS OF THIS APPEAL

ARE ASSESSED TO COPIAH COUNTY.

IRVING AND GRIFFIS, P.JJ., BARNES, ISHEE, ROBERTS AND

MAXWELL, JJ., CONCUR.  CARLTON, J., DISSENTS WITH SEPARATE

WRITTEN OPINION.  MYERS AND RUSSELL, JJ., NOT PARTICIPATING.
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CARLTON, J., DISSENTING:

¶13. I respectfully dissent.  The majority reverses and renders Christopher Minor’s

conviction for gratification of lust.  The majority opinion states that the gratification-of-lust

conviction arose from the same event underlying the sexual-battery charge; thus, the two

crimes must be merged.  I disagree.

¶14. Minor was indicted for three separate counts for committing three sexual offenses

upon his daughter when she was eight years old.  The State dismissed one of the two counts

of sexual battery prior to trial.  Minor thereafter faced trial on one count of sexual battery and

one count of committing gratification of lust  upon his minor daughter when she was eight2

years old.  Unfortunately, his daughter was twelve years old at the time of trial.  Nonetheless,

a review of the record reflects evidence and inferences reasonably drawn from the testimony

that support the jury’s verdict convicting Minor of these separate offenses.

¶15. Count I of the indictment charged Minor with committing sexual battery upon his

daughter by inserting his penis into her mouth on or about and between February 5, 2006,

and the August 12, 2006.   Count II of the indictment charged him with committing sexual3

battery against his daughter by placing his tongue into her vagina between the dates of

February 5, 2006, and August 12, 2006.  Then, in Count III, the State indicted Minor for

unlawfully licking his minor daughter for the purpose of gratifying his lust between the

February 5, 2006, and August 12, 2006.

¶16. Mississippi Code Annotated section 97-5-23 (Rev. 2006) sets forth the offense of



7

lustful touching of a minor, or fondling, and this offense requires a touching for gratification

of lustful purposes but requires no penetration.  Mississippi Code Annotated section 97-3-95

(Rev. 2006) sets forth the offense of sexual battery and requires proof of penetration to prove

this offense.  When the lustful touching occurs on the same occasion and as a part of the act

of penetrating the victim, then the convictions, in my view, could be merged, as done by the

majority, as a lesser-included offense.  However, the evidence in this case supports separately

convicting and sentencing Minor for the separate offenses of fondling and sexual battery

occurring on different occasions between the months of February 5, 2006, and August 12,

2006.  Therefore, I submit that the majority inappropriately merges the convictions.  See

Tapper v. State, 47 So. 3d 95, 103 (¶30) (Miss. 2010) (no merging where the unlawful-

touching counts concern separate events from the sexual-battery counts); Steward v. State,

18 So. 3d 895, 897-98 (¶7) (Miss. Ct. App. 2009) (“[T]he indictment charged that the

fondling occurred over a period of time that included the specific date of the sexual battery,

but that fact does not mandate that the fondling charge merged into the sexual battery charge.

Sexual battery and fondling are separate crimes.”).

¶17. In finding that the evidence herein supports separate convictions for separate

underlying acts, I acknowledge that the prosecutor failed to elicit much factual detail of the

offenses during the trial and also failed to elicit clarification from Minor’s daughter, Jane,

during her testimony.  Jane testified as to the details of only one of the occasions of abuse,

but she also testified that Minor abused her like this more than once, stating:

Q:  Now, how often would your daddy do this to you?

A:  I know he did it more than once.
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Q:  You know he did it more than once?

A:  Yes.

Q:  And he did it several times?

A:  Yes, sir.

Q:  And would he do the same thing every time?

A:  No, sir.

Jane also began to describe another occasion that occurred in New Orleans, Louisiana.  I

recognize that no testimony was elicited to clarify the other acts or other times, but logical

inferences that other instances of abuse occurred may be made from the evidence provided

in Jane’s testimony.  Broomfield v. State, 878 So. 2d 207, 215 (¶31) (Miss. Ct. App. 2004)

(“Our system of justice allows the jury to make logical and reasonable inferences and

presumptions.”).

¶18. In addition to Jane’s testimony, the record contains the testimony of her therapist,

Chris Huff, who testified that Jane had told him about two occasions of sexual abuse.  Again,

Huff only testified as to the details of one occasion.  Jane’s and Huff’s testimonies also laid

the foundation of physical signs of continued sexual abuse during the time period of Minor’s

visitation.

¶19. As stated, Jane was eight years old at the time the offenses occurred, but she was

twelve years old at the time of trial.  Jane’s testimony in court reflected a child’s concept of

time and was clouded with pain.  Jane testified that when her father would pick her up for

visitation during the indicted time frame, he would take her to his mother’s house.  With

respect to when the abuse began, Jane testified that her father started touching her
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inappropriately sometime after the time of her birthday in February 2006.  Minor’s visitation

ended in August 2006  when the child disclosed the abuse to her mother.4

¶20. Jane testified that on more than one occasion, Minor climbed into the top bunk of the

bunk bed with her and took her underpants off and then put his tongue in her “front, private

area.”  She testified that she did not remember exactly how many times her father did this to

her, but she knew he did it more than once.  Jane testified that Minor did not perform the

same acts or “do the same thing” each time.   She also  referred to an occasion when he took5

her to Louisiana and made her “watch nasty pictures, stuff like that.”

¶21. Huff, Jane’s therapist, testified that upon disclosure of the abuse, Jane possessed

difficulty talking about the events with him.  Corroborating Jane’s testimony of abuse

occurring on more than one occasion, Huff testified that Jane told him about two incidents6

where her father sexually abused her, and he stated that Jane told him that the first occasion

took place on the top bunk at her grandmother’s house during a visitation with her father.

Huff testified that Jane told him that Minor had kissed her on her mouth a lot, and Minor took

Jane’s clothes off, rubbed her private area, and locked her in a closet.  Huff stated that Jane
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also told him about her father putting his tongue in her privates.

¶22. Jane’s mother testified that when Jane disclosed or “spilled” to her about the sexual

abuse, that Jane “spilled it all, no dates.”  Her mother also stated that Jane shared knowledge

sexually inappropriate for her age.  With respect to the date that the abuse ended, Jane’s

mother testified that her daughter disclosed the abuse to her in August 2006, and she

immediately took Jane to the hospital and notified the sheriff’s department.  Jane’s mother

explained that discussing the abuse by her father is painful for Jane, and the only time Jane

talks about what happened is during her counseling sessions.  She also explained that Jane

revealed, however, that sexual abuse did occur when she went with her father to Louisiana

for two weeks.

¶23. Providing circumstantial evidence of continued sexual abuse, Jane’s mother further

testified that during the time period in question, her daughter’s behavior changed when she

would return home from a visit with Minor.  With respect to specific behavior changes, her

mother observed that Jane appeared depressed when she returned home from visitation, her

grades suffered; and upon her return, she immediately started wetting the bed at night.  Based

upon our review, the record reflects that the jury heard testimony and circumstantial evidence

of sexual abuse occurring on more than one occasion.

¶24. Jerry Spell, an investigator with the Copiah County Sheriff’s Department, arrested

Minor in August 2006.  Spell testified that when he questioned Minor about Jane’s

allegations, Minor stated that he was “just trying to teach her something.”

¶25. Upon review, Minor faced trial on two counts charging separate offenses of sexual

battery and  gratification of lust upon his daughter by licking her private area between the
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time period of February 5, 2006, and August 12, 2006.  A jury heard the evidence,

deliberated, and convicted Minor for those separate offenses set forth in those two counts.

In support of the jury’s verdict, Jane testified before the jury that her father had engaged in

different sexual acts with her on more than one occasion, and she specified that on one

occasion, her father placed his tongue in her front private area.  This testimony in my view

supports his conviction for sexual battery for penetrating her with his tongue.  Jane also

testified that Minor did not perform the same acts each time.  Huff testified that Jane revealed

that Minor had kissed Jane on her mouth a lot, took her clothes off, rubbed her private area,

put his tongue in her front private area, and performed sexual abuse on her on two occasions.

This testimony of rubbing her private area and kissing her mouth a lot supports a conviction

for fondling occurring on more than one occasion.  Therefore, in my view, this testimony is

sufficient to support a conviction and sentencing as to both counts.  See Bush v. State, 895

So. 2d 836, 843-44 (¶¶16-17) (Miss. 2005).  If this evidence is not considered sufficient, the

record contains further corroborating and circumstantial evidence.

¶26. Jane’s mother also testified as to Jane’s disclosure of the sexual abuse on August 12,

2006, as well as Jane’s changed behavior, bed wetting, and depressed mood in the months

prior to the disclosure of the abuse upon returning from visitation with her father between

February 5, 2006, and August 12, 2006.  Huff acknowledged Jane’s difficulty in discussing

the abuse performed upon her by her father.

¶27. Based on the foregoing, a jury could reasonably infer from this evidence that sexual

abuse occurred throughout this period of visitation.  After reviewing the record, I respectfully

submit that the jury received sufficient evidence and reasonable inferences to support



12

separate convictions and sentences for the offenses of sexual battery and for gratification of

lust occurring between the dates of February 5, 2006, and August 12, 2006.  Therefore, I

must respectfully dissent from the majority’s decision to reverse and render as to Minor’s

conviction of gratification of lust.
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